Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.

Provided by University of Johannesburg Institutional Repository

A STUDY ON THE EFFICACY OF A HOMOEOPATHIC
SIMILLIMUM REMEDY IN THE TREATMENT OF CHRONIC
ASTHMA IN ADULTS

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Health Sciences,
Technikon Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfillment for the

degree of Master of Technology: Homoeopathy

by

Arnike Redelinghuys
(Student number: 9901688)

Supervisor:

Dr. S. C. van Es Date

Co-supervisor:

Dr. H. Niehaus Date

Research promotor

Dr. R. K. Razlog Date


https://core.ac.uk/display/18215102?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

DECLARATION

I, Arnike Redelinghuys, declare that this dissertation is original. It is being submitted to the
Technikon Witwatersrand for the degree: Master of Technology: Homoeopathy. It has not
been submitted previously to this or any other institution for the purpose of obtaining a

qualification.

(Signature of Candidate)

day of , 2004




To my Grandmother

Greé de Chavonnes Vrugt



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Dr Sonya van Es

for supervision, homoeopathic input and greatly appreciated advice in this research

Dr Henriette Niehaus

for encouragement, enthusiasm and input as co-supervisor

Dr Radmila Razlog

for guidance, expertise, advice and support as research promotor

Dr Kanellie Hatzikonstandinou
for valuable assistance and advice during the first part of this research

Dr Robbie Potenza

for guidance and support in this research

Mr Leon Brits

for advice and willingness to make his consultation room available

Mrs Riétte Eiselen and Mr Eugene Redelinghuys

for advice on computation and analysis of the research statistics

Mr Jan Pieter Bosman and Mrs Marieke Redelinghuys
for advice, editing and unfailing patience in proofreading

and

to family and friends, whose support over the past five years

has made the study of Homoeopathy possible



ABSTRACT

Chronic asthma is characterised by widespread inflammation and reversible narrowing of
the bronchial airways. Inflammation of the bronchial mucous membrane renders it hyper-
responsive to a variety of stimuli, resulting in wheezing, coughing, chest tightness and
breathing difficulty. Asthma was first recognised by the Chinese, four thousand years ago
and Hippocrates described it in the fourth century BC. Despite the amount of literature and

information available on asthma, this disease is still on the increase world-wide.

This research study was undertaken to establish the efficacy of homoeopathic simillimum
remedies in the reduction of the frequency and severity of asthmatic symptoms, in adult

individuals who suffered from chronic asthma.

The research was carried out at the TWR health clinic at Doornfontein, from 1 June 2003 to
31 December 2003. Ten participants, eight males and two females, of all ethnic groups and
between the ages of twenty-one and thirty-one, took part in this research. Each participant
was interviewed during a homoeopathic consultation. Simillimum remedies were given and
the participants were monitored over a period of fourteen weeks, at fortnightly follow-up

consultations.

Each participant received his/her own peak flow meter and a peak flow rate chart (Appendix
E). Morning and evening PEFR were obtained by using the peak flow meter. These readings
were recorded, along with any relevant symptoms experienced and/or bronchodilating
medication used that day. Participants were required to record the above-mentioned data for
two weeks before the homoeopathic treatment commenced and for the remaining twelve

weeks of the study.

The following results were obtained:

- Most participants reported less frequent and less severe acute asthmatic attacks, as well
as fewer nocturnal asthmatic symptoms.

- Most participants reported an increased ability to participate in exercise without the need
for bronchodilating medication during these activities.



No statistically significant changes were found on the morning or evening peak
expiratory flow rates recorded over fourteen weeks.
No statistically significant change was found on the frequency of bronchodilating

medication used over fourteen weeks.

The following conclusions may be drawn from the recorded results:

Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in the treatment of
chronic asthma in adults.

Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in the reduction of
acute asthmatic attacks and nocturnal asthmatic symptoms.

Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in increasing the
participants’ abilities to partake in physical exercise, as well as in decreasing their need

for bronchodilating medicine during exercise.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

11 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.2 HYPOTHESES

13 PURPOSE OF STUDY

14 IMPORTANCE OF THE PROBLEM

1.5 DELIMINATIONS

1.6 ASSUMPTIONS

1.7 CRITERIA GOVERNING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE DATA

Page

vii
XV
Xviii

XiX

vii



CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
211
2.1.2
2121
2122
2123
2.1.3
2131
2.1.3.2

2.2
221
2.2.2
2221
2.2.2.2
2.2.2.3
2224
2.2.3

2.3
231
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.3.1
2.3.3.2
2.34
2341
2.34.2
2343

ASTHMA

Causes of asthma and aggravating factors
Extrinsic asthma

Atopic asthma

Exercise-induced asthma

Occupational asthma

Intrinsic asthma

Medicine induced asthma

Emotion or stress-induced asthma

ANATOMY OF A HEALTHY RESPIRATORY SYSTEM
Lung embryology

Structure of adult lung

Respiratory passages

Lungs

Mechanism of pulmonary ventilation

Respiratory centre

Histology of the respiratory tract

PATHOPHYSIOLOGY OF ASTHMA
Introduction

Macroscopic pathophysiology
Microscopic pathophysiology
Bronchial epithelial damage

Bronchial wall remodelling

Mucous production in asthma
Curshmann’s spirals

Charcot-Leyden crystals

Creola bodies

o N N o o o o &~ b~

© ©O© 0 o

11
12
12

13
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
15
15

viii



2.35

2351
2.3.5.2
2.3.5.3

2.4
24.1
24.2
2421
24.3
244
2441
24472
245
2451
2452
2453
2454

2.5
251
2.5.2
2.5.3
254
2.5.5
2.5.6
2.5.6.1
2.5.6.2
2.5.6.3
2.5.6.4
2.5.6.5
2.5.7

Principles of the inflammatory response
Early and late phases of asthma and airway inflammation
Immune cells participating in inflammation

Inflammatory mediators

DIAGNOSING ASTHMA
Introduction

Signs and symptoms of asthma
Nocturnal asthma

Classification of asthma severity
Pulmonary function tests
Spirometry

Peak expiratory flow rate (PEFR)
Differential diagnosis

Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD)
Pulmonary eosinophillia

Viral respiratory tract infection

Other differential diagnosis

TREATMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF ASTHMA
Introduction

Gaining control and stepwise approach to management
Asthma education

Asthma action plan (Appendix F)

Non-drug management

Conventional drug treatment

Introduction

Bronchodilators

Corticosteroids (Prednisone and Methylprednisolone)
Theophylline (Uni-dur and Uniphyl)

Leukotriene receptor antagonists (Singulair)

Delivery devices for inhaled medication

16
16
16
18

20
20
20
20
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24

25
25
25
27
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
30
30



2.6 HOMOEOPATHY

2.6.1 Origins and principles of homoeopathy

2.6.2 Constitution and susceptibility

2.6.3 Miasms

2.6.4 Homoeopathic Materia Medica

2.6.4.1 Provings

2.6.4.2 Potentization

2.6.4.3  Side effects of homoeopathic remedies

2.6.5 Homoeopathic case-taking and prescribing

2.6.5.1 Initial consultation

2.6.5.2  Follow-up consultation

2.6.5.3 Homoeopathic prescribing

2.6.6 Homoeopathic treatment of chronic asthma in adults

2.6.6.1 Introduction

2.6.6.2 Homoeopathic remedies for the treatment of chronic asthma in
adults

2.6.7 Other research on the homoeopathic treatment of chronic asthma in
adults

CHAPTER 3

MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

321
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24

3.3

LIST OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

METHODOLOGY

Study design

Recruitment of participants
Investigative procedures

Homoeopathic medication and treatment protocol

DATA ANALYSIS

32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
37
37
38
38

39

40

42

43
43
43
44
45

45



CHAPTER 4

RESULTS

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS

4.2.1 Peak expiratory flow rates and conventional medicine used
4.2.2 Weather data

4.3 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAPTERS

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

5.1

5.11
5.1.2
5.1.3
514
5.15
5.1.6
5.1.7
5.18

5.2

5.21
522
5.2.3
5.24
5.2.5

CASE ONE

First consultation: 9 June 2003

First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 25 August 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003

Overview of case one

CASE TWO

First consultation: 9 June 2003

First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 25 August 2003

46

46
46
50

50

52
52
55
55
56
57
58
59
60

60
60
63
63
64
65

Xi



5.2.6
5.2.7
5.2.8

5.3

5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3
5.34
5.35
5.3.6
5.3.7
5.3.8

5.4

541
5.4.2
5.4.3
544
5.4.5
5.4.6
5.4.7
5.4.8

5.5

5.5.1
5.5.2
5.5.3
554
5.55
5.5.6
5.5.7

Fifth follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003

Overview of case two

CASE THREE

First consultation: 2 June 2003

First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 18 August 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 15 September 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003

Overview of case three

CASE FOUR

First consultation: 25 June 2003

First follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003

Second follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 15 October 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 27 October 2003

Overview of case four

CASE FIVE

First consultation: 21 July 2003

First follow-up consultation: 18 August 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 15 September 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 13 October 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 27 October 2003

66
67
68

69
69
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

77
77
80
81
82
83
84
86
87

87
87
89
90
91
91
92
93

xii



5.5.8

5.6

5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
5.6.4
5.6.5
5.6.6
5.6.7
5.6.8

5.7

5.7.1
5.7.2
5.7.3
5.7.4
5.75
5.7.6
5.7.8

5.8

5.8.1
5.8.2
5.8.3
5.8.4
5.8.5
5.8.6
5.8.7
5.8.8

Overview of case five

CASE SIX

First consultation: 6 August 2003

First follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 8 October 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 17 November 2003

Overview of case six

CASE SEVEN

First consultation: 3 September 2003

First follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 13 October 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 19 November 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 1 December 2003

Overview of case seven

CASE EIGHT

First consultation: 21 August 2003

First follow-up consultation: 16 September 2003
Second follow-up consultation: 8 October 2003
Third follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003
Fourth follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003
Fifth follow-up consultation: 26 November 2003
Sixth follow-up consultation: 8 December 2003

Overview of case eight

94

94
94
97
99
100
101
102
103
104

104
104
107
108
108
109
110
111

111
111
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

Xiii



5.9 CASE NINE 121

59.1 First consultation: 10 September 2003 121
5.9.2 First follow-up consultation: 7 October 2003 123
5.9.3 Second follow-up consultation: 21 October 2003 124
59.4 Third follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003 125
595 Fourth follow-up consultation: 19 November 2003 126
5.9.6 Fifth follow-up consultation: 1 December 2003 127
5.9.7 Overview of case nine 127
5.10 CASE TEN 128
5.10.1  First consultation: 22 September 2003 128
5.10.2  First follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003 130
5.10.3  Second follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003 131
5.10.4  Third follow-up consultation: 27 November 2003 132
5.10.5  Fourth follow-up consultation: 15 December 2003 133
5.10.6  Overview of case 133
CHAPTERG6

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 CONCLUSION 135
6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 136
6.2.1 Continued studies 136
6.2.2 Benefits of this study 137
6.2.3 Limitations of this study 137
REFERENCES 138

Xiv



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Patient consent and information form

APPENDIX B:

Screening questionnaire

APPENDIX C:

Questionnaire

APPENDIX D:

Follow-up questionnaire

APPENDIX E:

Peak expiratory flow rate chart

APPENDIX F:

Asthma action plan

APPENDIX G:

Electronic repertorisation sheet on common asthma symptoms (Witco and

Stevenson, 1998)

APPENDIX H:
Weather data

APPENDIX I:

GLM repeated measures on morning PEFR test of within-subject contrast

Page

147

149

150

151

152

154

155

156

161

XV



APPENDIX J:

GLM repeated measures on evening PEFR test of within subject contrast

APPENDIX K:

GLM repeated measures on bronchodilating medication used in two weeks,

test of within-subject contrast

APPENDIX L:

Repertorisation for case one

APPENDIX M:

Repertorisation for case two

APPENDIX N:

Repertorisation for case three

APPENDIX O:

Repertorisation for case four

APPENDIX P:

Repertorisation for case five

APPENDIX Q:

Repertorisation for case six

APPENDIX R:

Repertorisation for case seven

APPENDIX S:

Repertorisation for case eight

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

XVi



APPENDIX T:

Repertorisation for case nine 172
APPENDIX U:
Repertorisation for case ten 173

XVii



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 4.2.1.1:
Boxplot for morning PEFR 47
Figure 4.2.1.2:
Boxplot for evening PEFR 48
Figure 4.2.1.3:
Boxplot for bronchodilating medicine used in two weeks 49

xviii



LIST OF TABLES

Page
Table 4.2.1.1:
Descriptive statistics of morning PEFR (L/min) 47
Table 4.2.1.2:
Descriptive statistics of evening PEFR (L/min) 48
Table 4.2.1.3:
Descriptive statistics of bronchodilating medication used in two weeks 49
Table 4.3.1:
Tests of within-subjects effects for PEFR 50

Xix



	DECLARATION
	To my Grandmother
	 Gré de Chavonnes Vrugt
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Page
	ii
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION        
	CHAPTER 2
	Lungs
	Bronchodilators

	LIST OF TABLES
	Page




