A STUDY ON THE EFFICACY OF A HOMOEOPATHIC SIMILLIMUM REMEDY IN THE TREATMENT OF CHRONIC ASTHMA IN ADULTS

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Health Sciences, Technikon Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfillment for the degree of Master of Technology: Homoeopathy

by

Arnike Redelinghuys (Student number: 9901688)

Supervisor:		
	Dr. S. C. van Es	Date
Co-supervisor:		
	Dr. H. Niehaus	Date
Research promotor		
	Dr. R. K. Razlog	Date



DECLARATION

I, Arnike Redelinghuys, declare that this dissertation is original. It is being submitted to the Technikon Witwatersrand for the degree: Master of Technology: Homoeopathy. It has not been submitted previously to this or any other institution for the purpose of obtaining a qualification.

(Signature of Candidate)

_____ day of _____, 2004

To my Grandmother Gré de Chavonnes Vrugt

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Dr Sonya van Es

for supervision, homoeopathic input and greatly appreciated advice in this research

Dr Henriette Niehaus for encouragement, enthusiasm and input as co-supervisor

Dr Radmila Razlog for guidance, expertise, advice and support as research promotor

Dr Kanellie Hatzikonstandinou for valuable assistance and advice during the first part of this research

> Dr Robbie Potenza for guidance and support in this research

Mr Leon Brits for advice and willingness to make his consultation room available

Mrs Riëtte Eiselen and Mr Eugene Redelinghuys for advice on computation and analysis of the research statistics

Mr Jan Pieter Bosman and Mrs Marieke Redelinghuys for advice, editing and unfailing patience in proofreading

and

to family and friends, whose support over the past five years has made the study of Homoeopathy possible

ABSTRACT

Chronic asthma is characterised by widespread inflammation and reversible narrowing of the bronchial airways. Inflammation of the bronchial mucous membrane renders it hyperresponsive to a variety of stimuli, resulting in wheezing, coughing, chest tightness and breathing difficulty. Asthma was first recognised by the Chinese, four thousand years ago and Hippocrates described it in the fourth century BC. Despite the amount of literature and information available on asthma, this disease is still on the increase world-wide.

This research study was undertaken to establish the efficacy of homoeopathic simillimum remedies in the reduction of the frequency and severity of asthmatic symptoms, in adult individuals who suffered from chronic asthma.

The research was carried out at the TWR health clinic at Doornfontein, from 1 June 2003 to 31 December 2003. Ten participants, eight males and two females, of all ethnic groups and between the ages of twenty-one and thirty-one, took part in this research. Each participant was interviewed during a homoeopathic consultation. Simillimum remedies were given and the participants were monitored over a period of fourteen weeks, at fortnightly follow-up consultations.

Each participant received his/her own peak flow meter and a peak flow rate chart (Appendix E). Morning and evening PEFR were obtained by using the peak flow meter. These readings were recorded, along with any relevant symptoms experienced and/or bronchodilating medication used that day. Participants were required to record the above-mentioned data for two weeks before the homoeopathic treatment commenced and for the remaining twelve weeks of the study.

The following results were obtained:

- Most participants reported less frequent and less severe acute asthmatic attacks, as well as fewer nocturnal asthmatic symptoms.
- Most participants reported an increased ability to participate in exercise without the need for bronchodilating medication during these activities.

- No statistically significant changes were found on the morning or evening peak expiratory flow rates recorded over fourteen weeks.
- No statistically significant change was found on the frequency of bronchodilating medication used over fourteen weeks.

The following conclusions may be drawn from the recorded results:

- Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in the treatment of chronic asthma in adults.
- Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in the reduction of acute asthmatic attacks and nocturnal asthmatic symptoms.
- Homoeopathic simillimum remedies appear to have been effective in increasing the participants' abilities to partake in physical exercise, as well as in decreasing their need for bronchodilating medicine during exercise.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	XV
LIST OF FIGURES	xviii
LIST OF TABLES	xix

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	1
1.2	HYPOTHESES	1
1.3	PURPOSE OF STUDY	2
1.4	IMPORTANCE OF THE PROBLEM	2
1.5	DELIMINATIONS	2
1.6	ASSUMPTIONS	3
1.7	CRITERIA GOVERNING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE DATA	3

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	ASTHMA	4
2.1.1	Causes of asthma and aggravating factors	4
2.1.2	Extrinsic asthma	6
2.1.2.1	Atopic asthma	6
2.1.2.2	Exercise-induced asthma	6
2.1.2.3	Occupational asthma	6
2.1.3	Intrinsic asthma	7
2.1.3.1	Medicine induced asthma	7
2.1.3.2	Emotion or stress-induced asthma	8
2.2	ANATOMY OF A HEALTHY RESPIRATORY SYSTEM	8
2.2.1	Lung embryology	8
2.2.2	Structure of adult lung	9
2.2.2.1	Respiratory passages	9
2.2.2.2	Lungs	10
2.2.2.3	Mechanism of pulmonary ventilation	11
2.2.2.4	Respiratory centre	12
2.2.3	Histology of the respiratory tract	12
2.3	PATHOPHYSIOLOGY OF ASTHMA	13
2.3.1	Introduction	13
2.3.2	Macroscopic pathophysiology	13
2.3.3	Microscopic pathophysiology	14
2.3.3.1	Bronchial epithelial damage	14
2.3.3.2	Bronchial wall remodelling	14
2.3.4	Mucous production in asthma	15
2.3.4.1	Curshmann's spirals	15
2.3.4.2	Charcot-Leyden crystals	15
2.3.4.3	Creola bodies	15

2.3.5	Principles of the inflammatory response	16
2.3.5.1	Early and late phases of asthma and airway inflammation	16
2.3.5.2	Immune cells participating in inflammation	16
2.3.5.3	Inflammatory mediators	18
2.4	DIAGNOSING ASTHMA	20
2.4.1	Introduction	20
2.4.2	Signs and symptoms of asthma	20
2.4.2.1	Nocturnal asthma	20
2.4.3	Classification of asthma severity	21
2.4.4	Pulmonary function tests	22
2.4.4.1	Spirometry	22
2.4.4.2	Peak expiratory flow rate (PEFR)	22
2.4.5	Differential diagnosis	23
2.4.5.1	Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD)	23
2.4.5.2	Pulmonary eosinophillia	23
2.4.5.3	Viral respiratory tract infection	24
2.4.5.4	Other differential diagnosis	24
2.5	TREATMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF ASTHMA	25
2.5.1	Introduction	25
2.5.2	Gaining control and stepwise approach to management	25
2.5.3	Asthma education	27
2.5.4	Asthma action plan (Appendix F)	27
2.5.5	Non-drug management	28
2.5.6	Conventional drug treatment	29
2.5.6.1	Introduction	29
2.5.6.2	Bronchodilators	29
2.5.6.3	Corticosteroids (Prednisone and Methylprednisolone)	29
2.5.6.4	Theophylline (Uni-dur and Uniphyl)	30
2.5.6.5	Leukotriene receptor antagonists (Singulair)	30
2.5.7	Delivery devices for inhaled medication	30

2.6	НОМОЕОРАТНУ	32
2.6.1	Origins and principles of homoeopathy	32
2.6.2	Constitution and susceptibility	33
2.6.3	Miasms	33
2.6.4	Homoeopathic Materia Medica	34
2.6.4.1	Provings	34
2.6.4.2	Potentization	35
2.6.4.3	Side effects of homoeopathic remedies	35
2.6.5	Homoeopathic case-taking and prescribing	36
2.6.5.1	Initial consultation	36
2.6.5.2	Follow-up consultation	37
2.6.5.3	Homoeopathic prescribing	37
2.6.6	Homoeopathic treatment of chronic asthma in adults	38
2.6.6.1	Introduction	38
2.6.6.2	Homoeopathic remedies for the treatment of chronic asthma in	
	adults	39
2.6.7	Other research on the homoeopathic treatment of chronic asthma in	
	adults	40

MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY

3.1	LIST OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT	42
3.2	METHODOLOGY	43
3.2.1	Study design	43
3.2.2	Recruitment of participants	43
3.2.3	Investigative procedures	44
3.2.4	Homoeopathic medication and treatment protocol	45

3.3 DATA ANALYSIS	45
-------------------	----

RESULTS

4.1	INTRODUCTION	46
4.2	DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	46
4.2.1	Peak expiratory flow rates and conventional medicine used	46
4.2.2	Weather data	50
4.3	ANALYTICAL RESULTS	50

CHAPTER 5

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

5.1	CASE ONE	52
5.1.1	First consultation: 9 June 2003	52
5.1.2	First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003	55
5.1.3	Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003	55
5.1.4	Third follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003	56
5.1.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 25 August 2003	57
5.1.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003	58
5.1.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003	59
5.1.8	Overview of case one	60
5.2	CASE TWO	60
5.2.1	First consultation: 9 June 2003	60
5.2.2	First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003	63
5.2.3	Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003	63
5.2.4	Third follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003	64
5.2.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 25 August 2003	65

5.2.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003	66
5.2.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003	67
5.2.8	Overview of case two	68
5.3	CASE THREE	69
5.3.1	First consultation: 2 June 2003	69
5.3.2	First follow-up consultation: 14 July 2003	71
5.3.3	Second follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003	72
5.3.4	Third follow-up consultation: 18 August 2003	73
5.3.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003	74
5.3.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 15 September 2003	75
5.3.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003	76
5.3.8	Overview of case three	77
5.4	CASE FOUR	77
5.4.1	First consultation: 25 June 2003	77
5.4.2	First follow-up consultation: 28 July 2003	80
5.4.3	Second follow-up consultation: 11 August 2003	81
5.4.4	Third follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003	82
5.4.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003	83
5.4.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 15 October 2003	84
5.4.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 27 October 2003	86
5.4.8	Overview of case four	87
5.5	CASE FIVE	87
5.5.1	First consultation: 21 July 2003	87
5.5.2	First follow-up consultation: 18 August 2003	89
5.5.3	Second follow-up consultation: 1 September 2003	90
5.5.4	Third follow-up consultation: 15 September 2003	91
5.5.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003	91
5.5.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 13 October 2003	92
5.5.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 27 October 2003	93

5.6	CASE SIX	94
5.6.1	First consultation: 6 August 2003	94
5.6.2	First follow-up consultation: 8 September 2003	97
5.6.3	Second follow-up consultation: 22 September 2003	99
5.6.4	Third follow-up consultation: 8 October 2003	100
5.6.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003	101
5.6.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003	102
5.6.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 17 November 2003	103
5.6.8	Overview of case six	104
5.7	CASE SEVEN	104
5.7.1	First consultation: 3 September 2003	104
5.7.2	First follow-up consultation: 29 September 2003	107
5.7.3	Second follow-up consultation: 13 October 2003	108
5.7.4	Third follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003	108
5.7.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 19 November 2003	109
5.7.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 1 December 2003	110
5.7.8	Overview of case seven	111
5.8	CASE EIGHT	111
5.8.1	First consultation: 21 August 2003	111
5.8.2	First follow-up consultation: 16 September 2003	114
5.8.3	Second follow-up consultation: 8 October 2003	115
5.8.4	Third follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003	116
5.8.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003	117
5.8.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 26 November 2003	118
5.8.7	Sixth follow-up consultation: 8 December 2003	119

5.8.8 Overview of case eight 120

5.9	CASE NINE	121
5.9.1	First consultation: 10 September 2003	121
5.9.2	First follow-up consultation: 7 October 2003	123
5.9.3	Second follow-up consultation: 21 October 2003	124
5.9.4	Third follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003	125
5.9.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 19 November 2003	126
5.9.6	Fifth follow-up consultation: 1 December 2003	127
5.9.7	Overview of case nine	127
5.10	CASE TEN	128
5.10.1	First consultation: 22 September 2003	128
5.10.2	First follow-up consultation: 20 October 2003	130
5.10.3	Second follow-up consultation: 5 November 2003	131
5.10.4	Third follow-up consultation: 27 November 2003	132
5.10.5	Fourth follow-up consultation: 15 December 2003	133
5.10.6	Overview of case	133

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	CONCLUSION	135
6.2	RECOMMENDATIONS	136
6.2.1	Continued studies	136
6.2.2	Benefits of this study	137
6.2.3	Limitations of this study	137

REFERENCES

138

LIST OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Patient consent and information form	147
APPENDIX B:	
Screening questionnaire	149
APPENDIX C:	
Questionnaire	150
APPENDIX D:	
Follow-up questionnaire	151
APPENDIX E:	
Peak expiratory flow rate chart	152
APPENDIX F:	
Asthma action plan	154
APPENDIX G:	
Electronic repertorisation sheet on common asthma symptoms (Witco and	
Stevenson, 1998)	155
APPENDIX H:	
Weather data	156
APPENDIX I:	
GLM repeated measures on morning PEFR test of within-subject contrast	161

APPENDIX J:	
GLM repeated measures on evening PEFR test of within subject contrast	162
APPENDIX K:	
GLM repeated measures on bronchodilating medication used in two weeks,	163
test of within-subject contrast	
APPENDIX L:	
Repertorisation for case one	164
APPENDIX M:	
Repertorisation for case two	165
APPENDIX N:	
Repertorisation for case three	166
APPENDIX O:	
Repertorisation for case four	167
APPENDIX P:	
Repertorisation for case five	168
APPENDIX Q:	
Repertorisation for case six	169
APPENDIX R:	
Repertorisation for case seven	170
APPENDIX S:	
Repertorisation for case eight	171

APPENDIX T:

Repertorisation for case nine

APPENDIX U:

Repertorisation for case ten

173

172

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure 4.2.1.1:	
Boxplot for morning PEFR	47
Figure 4.2.1.2:	
Boxplot for evening PEFR	48
Figure 4.2.1.3:	
Boxplot for bronchodilating medicine used in two weeks	49

LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 4.2.1.1:	
Descriptive statistics of morning PEFR (L/min)	47
Table 4.2.1.2:	
Descriptive statistics of evening PEFR (L/min)	48
Table 4.2.1.3:	
Descriptive statistics of bronchodilating medication used in two weeks	49
Table 4.3.1:	
Tests of within-subjects effects for PEFR	50